13.2 Fair value estimation (continued)

 Fair value
At 31 December 2021 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets not measured at fair

value
Cash and cash equivalents - - 4,742,838 4,742,838
Other receivable - - 126,606 126,606
Financial assets measured at fair

value

Investments held at FVPL 222,425,968 - - 222,425,968
 222,425,968 - 4,869,444 227,295,412

Management fees payable - - 1,208,865 1,208,865
Other accrued expenses - - 203,275 203,275
Redemption payable - - 10,000 10,000
 - - 1,422,140 1,422,140

14. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

During the period, the Fund performed an exercise to determine if the presentation of the income statements
is in accordance with IAS 1 “Presentation of financial statements”. This exercise resulted in reclassification
of certain line items in the statement of comprehensive income and statement of financial position to
conform with IFRS as endorsed in KSA.

The below restatements have no impact on the net income and equity of the Fund.

14.1  Custody fee reclassified from fund management fee to other expenses:

 31 December 2021

(As previously stated)

Restatement
31 December 2021

(As restated)

 Management fees   4,530,578   (293,347)   4,237,231
 Other expenses  710,087   293,347   1,003,434

14.2 Custody fee payable included in Management fee payable reclassified to Other accrued expenses.

 31 December 2021

(As previously stated)

Restatement
31 December 2021

(As restated)

Management fees payable  1,208,865  (64,399) 1,144,466
Other accrued expenses  203,275  64,399 267,674

 31 December 2020

(As previously stated)

Restatement
1 January 2021

(As restated)

Management fees payable 1,020,417 (17,848)  1,002,569
Other accrued expenses 198,154 17,848  216,002

RIYAD GULF EQUITY FUND
Open-Ended Mutual Fund
(Managed by Riyad Capital)

25

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022
(Amounts in Saudi Arabian Riyals unless otherwise stated)

14. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

14.3 During the previous year, bank balance registered under the name of the Fund held by the custodian
on behalf of the Fund were classified as Investments carried at Fair value through profit or loss. These
balances were considered a separate unit of account from other assets which are accessible by the Fund at
any point in time and are held for meeting short-terms cash commitments, therefore were incorrectly
classified as part of the investments carried at fair value.

For the year ended 31 December 2022, the Fund corrected the error and included the bank balances and
presented the balances as part of cash and cash equivalents in accordance with IAS 7.

During the previous year, management determined that dividend receivable was classified as part of the
investments carried at fair value through profit or loss. Management considers the dividend receivable is a
separate unit of account and the nature of the dividend receivable is contractually due whereas other rights
from the investments remain discretionary and as such is of the view this should be shown as a separate
receivable and not part of the investment. For the year ended 31 December 2022, the Fund reclassified the
dividend receivable to other receivables.

Bank balance with custodian and dividend receivable included in Investments carried at FVPL to be
reclassified to Cash and cash equivalents and Other receivable respectively:

 31 December 2021

(As previously stated)

Restatement
31 December 2021

(As restated)

Cash and cash equivalents 1,589,500  3,153,338 4,742,838
Investments held at FVPL 225,705,912  (3,279,944)  222,425,968
Other receivable -  126,606 126,606

 31 December 2020

(As previously stated)

Restatement
1 January 2021

(As restated)

Cash and cash equivalents 4,005,988   5,715,786   9,721,774
Investments held at FVPL 180,443,655  (5,760,395)  174,683,260
Other receivable -   44,609   44,609

14.4 Prior year adjustments to the statement of cash flows:

 31 December 2021

(As previously stated)

Restatement
31 December 2021

(As restated)

Net cash generated from operating
activities 10,989,513 3,153,338 14,142,851
Net changes in cash and cash equivalents (2,416,488) 3,153,338 736,850
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the
year 1,589,500 3,153,338 4,742,838

RIYAD GULF EQUITY FUND
Open-Ended Mutual Fund
(Managed by Riyad Capital)

26

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022
(Amounts in Saudi Arabian Riyals unless otherwise stated)

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

As of the date of approval of these financial statements, there have been no significant subsequent events
requiring disclosure to or adjustment in these financial statements.

16. LAST VALUATION DAY

The last valuation days of the year was 31 December 2022 (31 December 2021).

17. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Fund Board of Directors on 26 March 2023